
How to manage taxes in retirement

Ainsley Carbone, CFP®

Retirement Strategist

January 2026

Justin Waring, APMA®, CFP®

Head UBS Wealth Way Strategy & Solutions 

For educational and marketing purposesUBS GWM CIO Global Investment Management – UBS Wealth Way Solutions

The authors of this marketing document transitioned from CIO Research to Global Investment 
Management on 1 July 2025. This document constitutes sales and education content, not a research 
report, and it is not developed or held to the standards applicable to independent research.
This report has been prepared by UBS Financial Services Inc. (UBS FS). Please see important disclaimers 
and disclosures at the end of the document. 

UBS Financial Services Inc.

Approved distribution: US



2

Introduction

• When raising funds for retirement spending, a 
common approach is to defer taxable income as long 
as possible. 

• Unfortunately, strategies that aim to defer or minimize 
taxes often create large "tax torpedoes" for later 
retirement years, forcing families into higher marginal 
tax brackets and incurring additional costs that can 
hurt after-tax growth potential.

• Another approach is to spread taxable income over 
time, filling up lower tax brackets and avoiding higher 
tax brackets. 

• An “income smoothing” approach involves paying 
taxes earlier, but it can actively defuse tax torpedoes, 
help to protect against the risk of higher taxes in the 
future, and enhance after-tax growth potential.

Source: UBS. Image created using Microsoft Copilot.

Deferrers: Beware of “shark a-tax”
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$768,700+ 37%

$512,450 to $768,700 35%

$403,550 to $512,450 32%

$211,400 to $403,550 24%

$100,800 to $211,400  22%

$24,800 to $100,800 12%
$0 to $24,800 10%

Progressive marginal taxes mean that higher income is taxed at a higher tax rate

Ordinary income 
Long-term capital gains & 

qualified dividends

$613,700+ 20%

$98,900 to $613,700 15%

$0 to $98,900 0%

2026 federal tax brackets and tax rates for ordinary income, long-term capital gains, and qualified dividends (Married filing jointly)

Source: IRS Revenue Procedure 2025-32, UBS.
of 33

Marginal tax rates only apply 
to taxable income falling in a 

given range (i.e., “tax 
bracket”).

Long-term capital gains and 
qualified dividends are taxed 

separately from ordinary 
income; they “stack” on top 

of ordinary income, with 
marginal tax rates that start 

where ordinary income ends.
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$640,600+ 37%

$256,200 to $640,600 35%

$201,775 to $256,200 32%

$105,700 to $201,775 24%

$50,400 to $105,700  22%
$12,400 to $50,400 12%

$0 to $12,400 10%

Progressive marginal taxes mean that higher income is taxed at a higher tax rate

Ordinary income 
Long-term capital gains & 

qualified dividends

$545,500+ 20%

$49,450 to $545,500 15%

$0 to $49,450 0%

2026 federal tax brackets and tax rates for ordinary income, long-term capital gains, and qualified dividends (Single tax filer)

Source: IRS Revenue Procedure 2025-32, UBS. 
of 33

Single tax filers face 
“narrower” tax brackets than 
married couples filing jointly, 
so they face relatively higher 

tax rates at lower income 
levels.

After a spouse’s death, 
surviving spouses are taxed as 
single filers, which can result 

in a higher tax burden—a 
situation often called the 

“widow’s penalty.”
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Higher taxable income can also trigger higher Medicare premiums 

2024 MAGI
2026 
Part B 

premiums

2026 
Part D 

premiums

2026 
Part B + Part D 

premiums

Single tax return Joint tax return

Annual 
cost 

(standard 
premium + 

IRMAA)

Annual cost 
(plan premium + 

IRMAA)

Total annual cost 
(per spouse on 

Medicare)

$0 – 109,000 $0 – 218,000 $2,434.80
your plan 
premium

premium + $2,434.80

109,000 – 137,000 218,000 – 274,000 3,409.20 +174.00 +3,583.20

137,000 – 171,000 274,000 – 342,000 4,869.60 +450.00 +5,319.60

171,000 – 205,000 342,000 – 410,000 6,330.00 +724.80 +7,054.80

205,000 – 500,000 410,000 – 750,000 7,790.40 +999.60 +8,790.00

>500,000 >750,000 8,278.80 +1,092.00 +9,370.80

2026 Part B and D Medicare premiums and income-related monthly adjustment amounts (IRMAAs), based on 2024 modified adjusted gross 
income (MAGI)

Source: Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services, IRS, UBS. 
Note: Both spouses will pay an IRMAA if they are both enrolled in Medicare and their combined income exceeds the thresholds. 

• Important note: For IRMAA 
purposes, Modified Adjusted Gross 
Income (MAGI) is calculated by 
adding Adjusted Gross Income (AGI) 
plus any tax-exempt interest income 
(such as municipal bond interest).

• AGI includes all taxable income 
sources, including ordinary dividends, 
qualified dividends, realized long-
term and short-term capital gains, 
wages, interest, IRA distributions, 
pensions, and the taxable portion of 
Social Security income.

• Each year’s IRMAA is determined by 
looking at MAGI from two years prior 
(e.g., 2026 IRMAA is based on 2024 
MAGI)

of 33
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Higher taxable income also incurs other hidden costs

• Higher marginal income taxes are not the only cost to 
having high taxable income in a given tax year.

• For example, you can also lose access to (or suffer 
reductions in) tax deductions, credits, and other 
benefits due to income phaseouts, limitations, or 
alternative taxes. 

• When you defer taxable income into later retirement 
years, it can also trigger the “widow's penalty,” where 
the surviving spouse will face a higher income tax 
burden after their partner has passed away. The 
surviving spouse becomes a single tax filer, and single 
tax brackets are much “narrower,” meaning that the 
same level of income can push the survivor into higher 
tax brackets.

Age 65+ “Bonus deduction” Phased out

Child Tax Credit Phased out

Education Credits (AOTC, LLC) Phased out

IRA Deduction Phased out

Student Loan Interest Deduction Phased out

Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) Not available

Saver’s Credit Phased out

QBI Deduction Phased out for some businesses

Passive Loss Deductions Phased out

ACA Premium Tax Credit Phased out

Charitable Deduction Limited by AGI

Alternative Minimum Tax (AMT) May be triggered

Net Investment Income Tax (NIIT) Applies above threshold

Medicare IRMAA Higher premiums

Capital gains/dividend Rates Higher rates at higher income

Social Security Taxation More benefits taxable

Common tax benefits lost/reduced at high levels of taxable income

Source: IRS, UBS.
of 33
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IRMAA thresholds Marginal tax rate

Effective tax rate Modified effective tax rate

To measure your tax burden, look at effective tax rates
2026 federal marginal, effective, modified effective tax rates (including 
IRMAA surcharges), and IRMAA thresholds by adjusted gross income

Source: IRS, UBS. Illustration assumes a married couple filing jointly, with both spouses age 65+ and enrolled in Medicare. Reflects 2026 federal income tax rates, does not 
include state income taxes. IRMAA surcharges are based on your Modified Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI) from two years prior. For example, your 2026 Medicare premiums 
are determined by your 2024 MAGI. For the purposes of illustration, we are assuming that AGI is the same as MAGI, and ignoring the two-year lag.

• Marginal tax rate: The percentage of tax you pay on 
your last dollar of taxable income. This figure 
represents the highest tax bracket that applies to your 
income.

• Effective tax rate: The average percentage of your 
total taxable income that you actually pay in taxes. It’s 
calculated as total tax paid divided by adjusted gross 
income.

• Modified effective tax rate: This figure is a more 
comprehensive view of your true “all-in” tax burden, 
reflecting both direct taxes and income-based Medicare 
premium surcharges. It is calculated by adding total 
federal income tax paid and any Income-Related 
Monthly Adjustment Amount (IRMAA) surcharges on 
Medicare Part B and Part D premiums and then dividing 
this sum by adjusted gross income. 

Note: IRMAA can 
add 0.8-3.1% to 

the effective tax rate

of 33
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Having “lumpy” taxable income can be costly

Example 1 
$600,000 AGI in Year 1, $100,000 AGI in Years 2-5

Example 2 
$200,000 AGI in Years 1-5

35%

32%

22%

12%
10%

24%

Year 1: $135,114 federal income 

tax, $12,710 IRMAA surcharges

Years 2-5: $5,804 federal income 

tax, $0 IRMAA surcharges

Total: $140,918 federal income tax 

+ $12,710 IRMAA = $153,628

Source: IRS, UBS. Illustration assumes a married couple filing jointly, with both spouses age 65+ and enrolled in Medicare. Reflects 2026 federal income tax rates, does not 
include state income taxes. IRMAA surcharges are based on your Modified Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI) from two years prior. For example, 2026 Medicare premiums are 
determined by 2024 MAGI. For the purposes of illustration, we are assuming that AGI is the same as MAGI and ignoring the two-year lag.

1

2-5

35%

32%

22%

12%
10%

37%

24%

Years 1-5: $24,294 federal income 

tax, $0 IRMAA surcharges

Total: $132,620 federal income tax 

+ $0 IRMAA = $121,470 

1-5

Assessing the federal income tax and Medicare Part B and Part D premiums due on $1 million of Adjusted Gross Income (AGI) over 5 years

15.6% modified 

effective tax rate

12.1% modified 

effective tax rate

of 33
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Smoothing taxable income can help to defuse the RMD “tax bomb”

• You can't defer taxes forever. You'll eventually need to 
take Required Minimum Distributions (RMDs) from your 
tax-deferred accounts, which are taxed as ordinary 
income. 

• RMDs start as a small percentage and accelerate 
throughout retirement. Paired with a growing account 
balance due to market gains, this could mean lead to 
larger RMDs over time, pushing you into higher tax 
brackets later in retirement. This is sometimes referred to 
as a “tax bomb” or “tax torpedo.”

• Therefore, investors may wish to consider intentional 
strategies instead of an “RMD-only” approach.  

• For example, it may be effective to manage retirement 
account withdrawals and implement partial Roth 
conversions to keep taxable income in a "Goldilocks" 
range over time—not too high, not too low.

Age Distribution Period RMD % (Approx.)

72 27.4 3.65%

73 26.5 3.77%

74 25.5 3.93%

75 24.6 4.07%

76 23.7 4.22%

77 22.9 4.37%

78 22.0 4.55%

79 21.1 4.74%

80 20.2 4.95%

81 19.4 5.16%

82 18.5 5.41%

83 17.7 5.65%

84 16.8 5.95%

85 16.0 6.25%

86 15.2 6.58%

87 14.4 6.94%

88 13.7 7.30%

89 12.9 7.75%

90 12.2 8.20%

2026 Uniform Lifetime Table for Required Minimum 
Distributions (RMDs)

Source: IRS, UBS.
of 33
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Strategic Roth conversions and Roth distributions can help to smooth income

Tax 
rate

Time

Strategy 2: Smooth taxable income

Roth 
conversions

Roth 
distributions

Tax 
rate

Time
10%

12%

22% 24%

32%

24%

37%

Strategy 1: Defer taxes

Working 
years

Retirement years
Inherited IRA 10-

year window
Working 

years
Retirement years

Inherited IRA 10-
year window

Source: IRS, UBS. Hypothetical example, for illustrative purposes only.

Marginal income tax brackets over time for two retirement withdrawal strategies: Strategy 1 defers taxable withdrawals with an “RMD-
only” approach, leaving significant tax-deferred IRA assets and therefore large RMDs for heirs during the “10-year window.” Strategy 2 
aims to smooth taxable income, targeting the 24% marginal income tax rate each year. This helps to alleviate the inherited IRA tax burden. 

24%

of 33
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Here are some other strategies that may help manage annual tax burdens

Strategy How It works Potential use cases Risks and considerations

Roth conversions 
in low-tax years

Convert pre-tax IRA/401(k) assets to Roth IRA when 
income is low; pay tax at lower rates

Early retirement, gap years before 
RMDs/Social Security

Increases current-year taxable income; 
tax rates could fall

Roth IRA distributions 
in high-tax years

Withdraw from Roth IRA tax-free to meet cash 
needs, avoiding extra taxable income

Years with high income, large 
capital gains, or RMD spikes

Must follow IRS rules for qualified 
distributions to avoid penalties/taxes

Harvesting capital gains 
in low-income years

Realize long-term gains when income is low to take 
advantage of lower capital gains rates

Years with low taxable income, 
before large RMDs or sales

May realize capital gains that could 
have been avoided

Deferring income / 
accelerating deductions

Delay income or accelerate deductions to shift 
taxable income into lower-rate years

High-income years (deductions); 
low-income years (income)

Tax rates and rules may change, it’s 
difficult to forecast taxable income

Delay Social Security 
and take earlier IRA 

distributions

Delay Social Security to control taxable income 
and/or take IRA distributions prior to RMD age

Early retirement, to fill lower 
brackets before RMDs

Delaying Social Security may not be 
optimal for all families

Qualified Charitable 
Distributions (QCDs)

Donate directly from IRA to charity; reduces taxable 
income (QCDs are tax-free and count toward RMD)

Charitably inclined, facing high 
RMDs

Must be age 70½+; annual QCD limit 
($111k for 2026) applies

Tax-efficient withdrawal 
sequencing

Withdraw from taxable, then tax-deferred, then 
Roth accounts to fill brackets efficiently

Throughout retirement, to reduce 
taxable income “lumpiness” and 

help manage taxes

Requires ongoing monitoring and 
planning

Installment sales
Spread large asset sales or income events over 

multiple years to avoid income spikes
Sale of business, real estate, or 

large stock positions
Buyer default risk; may complicate 
estate planning or liquidity needs

Source: UBS.
of 33
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Tax-efficient retirement withdrawals can help to improve your financial results

Lower the tax cost of 
funding your retirement 

spending

Reduce the risk of 
outliving your retirement 

savings

Make a bigger impact on the 
people and causes that you 

care about

Liquidity Longevity Legacy

The next 
3–5 years

5 years ₋ 
lifetime

Now ₋ 
beyond your 

lifetime

Cash flow for short-
term expenses

For longer-term 
needs

For needs that go 
beyond your own

Organizing your financial life into three key strategies can help you understand where your money is and why. In the Liquidity. Longevity. 
Legacy. framework, tax-efficient retirement withdrawals can help you to achieve the following objectives for each strategy.

Time frames may vary. Strategies are subject to individual client goals, objectives, and suitability. This approach is not 
a promise or guarantee that wealth, or any financial results, can or will be achieved. of 33
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A “spending waterfall” approach can help manage retirement spending taxes

Expected income
Social Security & pension income, taxable 
account income, and Required Minimum 

Distributions

1

Additional IRA/401(k) distributions
Taxable distributions in low-income years, 
Roth distributions in high-income years

2

Sell taxable assets or 
tap into borrowing strategies

3

Fill target income tax bracket
Roth conversions to increase taxable income, 
Qualified Charitable Distributions to reduce 

taxable income

4

This income is taxable, 
whether or not you spend it 

IRA & 401(k) assets will be taxable 
eventually, either to you or your 

beneficiaries

You may be able to avoid capital 
gains taxes if you defer until death

Fill lower-than-target tax brackets, 
deplete higher-than-target tax 

brackets

Potential sequence of withdrawals to help improve tax efficiency

Source: UBS.
of 33
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How to implement a spending waterfall

#1. Compare your planned spending to your expected income. 

• Estimate your Liquidity strategy refilling needs. Compare your cash flow 
needs for the next three to five years—including potential taxes—to your 
current Liquidity strategy funding.

• Assess your expected income for the coming year. Start by totaling your 
guaranteed income sources such as Social Security, pensions, and 
annuities. To this figure, add the income you'll receive from required 
minimum distributions (RMDs) as well as interest and dividends in your 
taxable accounts. These cash flow sources are taxed whether you spend 
them or not, so they are a priority for covering your spending needs using 
this approach. 

• Calculate how much cash you will need to raise by taking the cash you 
need to refill your Liquidity strategy minus your expected income. This 
estimates how much you will need to fund using IRA withdrawals or 
selling taxable account investments.

Time frames may vary. Strategies are subject to individual client goals, objectives, and suitability. This approach is not a promise or 
guarantee that wealth, or any financial results, can or will be achieved. of 33
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How to implement a spending waterfall (continued)

#2. Identify your "target" tax bracket. 

• Estimate your taxable income in each of your remaining retirement years, 
working with your financial and tax advisors to calibrate your estimate and 
map it out using a financial plan. 

• Using this information, determine a target marginal income tax bracket 
that will help you spread your taxable income evenly over time. You may 
also want to factor in the risk that tax rates may increase in the future. 

# 3. Determine which assets to draw from next.

• Plan your account withdrawals, bearing in mind where your spending 
needs (or, more specifically, the taxable income recognized when 
generating income for your spending needs) compare to your targeted 
income tax bracket. 

#4. Review and adjust annually. 

• Revisit your financial plan each year, especially if your spending needs or 
tax laws change.

Important note

Don't let the pursuit of perfection get in 
the way of an effective, flexible strategy. 

You do not need to fill your target tax 
bracket with precision every year.

Instead, focus on the overarching 
strategy: Look for opportunities to 
smooth taxable income, moving it from 
high-tax years to low-tax years.  

of 33
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Example 1: Spending needs below target tax bracket
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$200,000

$300,000

$400,000
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35%

32%

22%

12%
10%

37%

Taxable income** $60,000

Taxable IRA 
distributions $150,000

Tax-advantaged income* 
$90,000

Roth conversion 
$184,600

Raising cash 
for spending 

$300,000 

Targeting taxable 
income (filling 24% 

tax bracket) 
$394,600

24%

Source: IRS, UBS. For illustration purposes. Reflects 2025 federal income tax rates, not state taxes, for a married couple filing jointly. 
* Income sources that are not taxed as ordinary income, such as municipal bond interest (federal income tax-free) and qualified dividends (taxed at preferential rates). 
** Income from interest and non-qualified dividends in taxable accounts.

• This family’s financial planner estimates that they will be in the 
37% tax bracket in the future if they pursue an RMD-only 
approach and concludes that they can improve expected results 
by targeting the 24% tax bracket. 

• The family’s spending needs ($300,000) are lower than the top 
of the 24% tax bracket ($394,600). 

• Their portfolio is expected to generate $60,000 taxable income 
and $90,000 of tax-advantaged income. To raise the balance of 
their cash needs, the family opts to distribute $150,000 from 
their tax-deferred IRA accounts (this includes their annual RMD). 

• This leaves the family with $300,000 of cash for spending, and 
only $210,000 of taxable income. To fill the target tax bracket, 
they opt to implement a $184,600 partial Roth conversion to 
bring their taxable income to $394,600. 

• The Roth conversion is implemented at the 24% tax rate, adding 
$44,304 to the family’s tax bill, due the following year. This 
conversion brings forward taxable income that is expected to fall 
in the 37% tax bracket, saving the family approximately $23,998 
of taxes, reducing future RMDs, and increasing the ability to 
generate federal tax-free income later in retirement.

Marginal tax 
brackets

Step 1: 
Raise cash

Step 2: 
Manage tax bracket

of 33
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Example 2: Spending needs exceed target tax bracket
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$100,000
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$300,000
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35%

32%

22%

12%
10%

Marginal tax 
brackets

37%

Step 1: 
Raise cash

Taxable income** 
$120,000

24% Taxable IRA 
distributions

$274,600

Tax-advantaged 
income* $120,000

Roth distributions 
$85,400

Step 2: 
Manage tax bracket

Raising cash for 
spending 
$600,000 

Targeting taxable 
income (filling 24% 

tax bracket) $394,600

Qualified Charitable 
Distributions

 $50,000

Source: IRS, UBS. For illustration purposes. Reflects 2025 federal income tax rates, not state taxes, for a married couple filing jointly. 
* Income sources that are not taxed as ordinary income, such as municipal bond interest (federal income tax-free) and qualified dividends (taxed at preferential rates). 
** Income from interest and non-qualified dividends in taxable accounts.

• This family’s financial planner concludes that they can improve 
expected results by targeting the 24% tax bracket. 

• The family’s spending needs ($600,000) exceed the 24% tax 
bracket ($394,600). They also want to give $50,000 to charity.

• Their portfolio is expected to generate $120,000 taxable income 
and $120,000 of tax-advantaged income. To raise the balance of 
their cash needs, the family opts to distribute $274,600 from 
their tax-deferred IRA accounts (this includes their annual RMD). 

• This leaves the family with only $514,600 of cash for spending, 
but they’ve already reached the top of their target tax bracket 
($394,600). To raise cash without generating excess tax costs, 
they opt to implement a tax-free distribution of $85,400 from 
their Roth accounts. 

• To meet the family’s charitable giving goal, they opt to use a 
Qualified Charitable Distribution (QCD) from a tax-deferred IRA. 
QCDs are excluded from taxable income, so this keeps the family 
within their targeted tax bracket.

of 33
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Considerations and potential risks

1. Tax changes. A spending waterfall approach generally accelerates taxable income into early 
retirement years when compared to an “RMD-only” approach. This can help to manage the risk 
that tax rates go higher over time; however, if tax rates fall in the future, this could reduce the 
spending waterfall’s benefit. The same could happen if the family unexpectedly moves to a lower 
tax jurisdiction later in retirement (assuming the state tax difference is enough to outweigh the 
expected federal tax savings).

2. Complexity. The spending waterfall strategy requires careful planning, monitoring, and 
adjustments. Mistakes or lack of attention could lead to missed opportunities or unexpected tax 
bills. With that being said, most of the potential benefits of a spending waterfall can be harnessed 
with a simple, flexible strategy that aligns with the overall philosophy: Aim to smooth taxable 
income and tax rates over time. 

3. Charitable gifting trade-offs. In some circumstances, a family may implement too many Roth 
conversions and later decide to give to charity. Missing an opportunity to use tax-deferred assets 
to fund charitable goals (either through Qualified Charitable Distributions or an end-of-life 
bequest). Proactively coordinating charitable giving, estate planning, and other considerations 
may help to avoid such issues.

4. Policy changes. The spending waterfall is designed to spread taxable income based on current 
rules regarding taxes and RMDs. Changes to the rules governing retirement accounts or other tax 
rules could erode the spending waterfall’s potential benefits. 

of 33
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Conclusions and next steps

• The “spending waterfall” framework can help to 
dynamically manage a family’s tax burden in 
retirement. Implementing the framework involves:

1. Determining how much is needed to raise the 
Liquidity strategy (or amounts set aside for short-
term needs)

2. Identifying a “target” tax bracket

3. Choosing which accounts to tap into, and raising 
cash from those accounts, and

4. Reviewing and adjusting annually

• Families interested in this approach can start by 
discussing this framework with their financial advisor 
and tax advisor to understand how it can be aligned 
with their particular circumstances.

Source: UBS. Image created using Microsoft Copilot.
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$1,000,000

$400,000 

Marginal tax 
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(LTCG & qualified 
dividends)

$613,700+ 
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$98,900 to 
$613,700 

15%

$0 to $98,900 0%

$300,000 15% tax 
rate

$213,700 

Ordinary 
income

Realized long-term 
capital gains (LTCG) & 

qualified dividends

How realized long-term capital gains and qualified dividends are taxed

• For tax purposes, ordinary income (wages, interest, 
ordinary dividends, retirement income, and realized 
short-term capital gains minus adjustments, 
deductions, and exemptions) is taxed first. 

• Realized long-term capital gains (LTCG) and 
qualified dividends are then “stacked” on top of 
your ordinary income, which then determines which 
marginal tax rate applies to each.

• The figure on this slide shows an example of a married 
couple filing jointly with $400,000 of ordinary income 
(after the standard deduction) and $300,000 of 
realized long-term capital gains and qualified dividends. 

• In this example, ordinary income fills the 0% marginal 
tax bracket and a portion of the 15% marginal tax 
bracket. Then, qualified dividends and long-term 
capital gains are taxed starting at the 15% bracket. 
$213,700 of this income is taxed at 15%, and the 
remaining $86,300 is taxed at the 20% marginal rate.

20% tax 
rate

$86,300 

20% * $86,300

+ 15% * $213,700

$49,315 (16.4% 
effective tax rate)

Example: Taxes on realized LTCG and qualified dividends

Source: IRS, UBS. For illustration purposes. 
Reflects 2026 federal income tax rates, not state taxes, for a married couple filing jointly. of 33
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A closer look at tax rates
2026 federal marginal, effective, modified effective tax rates (including IRMAA surcharges), and IRMAA thresholds by adjusted gross income, 
Married couple filing jointly

Source: IRS, UBS. Illustration assumes a married couple filing jointly, with both spouses age 65+ and enrolled in Medicare. Reflects 2026 federal income tax rates, does not 
include state income taxes. IRMAA surcharges are based on Modified Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI) from two years prior. For example, 2026 Medicare premiums are 
determined by 2024 MAGI. For the purposes of illustration, we are assuming that AGI is the same as MAGI and ignoring the two-year lag.
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A closer look at tax rates
2026 federal marginal, effective, modified effective tax rates (including IRMAA surcharges), and IRMAA thresholds by adjusted gross income, 
Single tax filer

Source: IRS, UBS. Illustration assumes a Single tax filer age 65+ and enrolled in Medicare. Reflects 2026 federal income tax rates, does not include state income taxes. 
IRMAA surcharges are based on Modified Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI) from two years prior. For example, 2026 Medicare premiums are determined by 2024 MAGI. For 
the purposes of illustration, we are assuming that AGI is the same as MAGI, and ignoring the two-year lag.
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$0 to $98,900 0%

2026 federal income tax brackets and Income-related monthly adjustment amounts (IRMAA) (Married filing jointly)

Source: IRS Revenue Procedure 2025-32, UBS. IRMAA based on modified adjusted gross income (MAGI) from two years prior. 
of 33

$750k+:              $9,370.80

$410k to $750k: $8,790.00

$342k to $410k: $7,054.80

$274k to $342k: $5,319.60
$218k to $274k: $3,583.20

$0 to $218k:       $2,434.80

IRMAA Medicare Parts B and D 
premiums (annual cost per spouse)
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Source: IRS Revenue Procedure 2025-32, UBS. IRMAA based on modified adjusted gross income (MAGI) from two years prior. 
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$500k+:              $9,370.80

$205k to $500k: $8,790.00
$171k to $205k: $7,054.80
$137k to $171k: $5,319.60
$109k to $137k: $3,583.20
$0 to $109k:       $2,434.80

IRMAA Medicare Parts B and D 
premiums (annual cost)
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CIO Global Investment Management

Ainsley Carbone, CFP®
Retirement Strategist
ainsley.carbone@ubs.com 

Justin Waring, APMA®, CFP®
Head UBS Wealth Way Strategy & Solutions
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UBS Financial Services Inc.
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New York, NY 10019

www.ubs.com/financialservicesinc

© 2026 UBS Financial Services Inc. 
All Rights Reserved. Member SIPC.
UBS Financial Services Inc. is a subsidiary of UBS AG
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Important Information and Disclosures
Purpose of this document: This is marketing material intended to help you understand services and investments we offer. It should be used solely for the purposes of discussion with your UBS Financial Advisor and 
your independent consideration. UBS does not intend this to be fiduciary or best interest investment advice or a recommendation that you take a particular course of action.

Personalized recommendations or advice: If you would like more details about any of the information provided, or personalized recommendations or advice, please contact your UBS Financial Advisor.

Conflicts of interest: UBS Financial Services Inc. is in the business of establishing and maintaining investment accounts (including retirement accounts) and we will receive compensation from you in connection with 
investments that you make, as well as additional compensation from third parties whose investments we distribute. This presents a conflict of interest when we recommend that you move your assets to UBS from 
another financial institution or employer retirement plan, and also when we make investment recommendations for assets you hold at, or purchase through, UBS. For more information on how we are compensated 
by clients and third parties, conflicts of interest and investments available at UBS please refer to the ‘Your relationship with UBS’ booklet provided at ubs.com/relationshipwithubs, or ask your UBS Financial Advisor 
for a copy.

Important information about brokerage and advisory services: As a firm providing wealth management services to clients, UBS Financial Services Inc. offers investment advisory services in its capacity as an SEC-
registered investment adviser and brokerage services in its capacity as an SEC-registered broker-dealer. Investment advisory services and brokerage services are separate and distinct, differ in material ways and are 
governed by different laws and separate arrangements. It is important that you understand the ways in which we conduct business and that you carefully read the agreements and disclosures that we provide about 
the products or services we offer. For more information, please review client relationship summary provided at ubs.com/relationshipsummary.

Important additional information applicable to retirement plan assets (including assets eligible for potential rollover, distribution or conversion): This information is provided for educational and 
discussion purposes and are not intended to be fiduciary or best interest investment advice or a recommendation that you take a particular course of action (including to roll out, distribute or transfer retirement plan 
assets to UBS). UBS does not intend (or agree) to act in a fiduciary capacity under ERISA or the Code when providing this educational information. Moreover, a UBS recommendation as to the advisability of rolling 
assets out of a retirement plan is only valid when made in a written UBS Rollover Recommendation Letter to you provided by your UBS Financial Advisor after a review of detailed information that you provide about 
your plan and that includes the reasons the rollover is in your best interest. UBS and your UBS Financial Advisor do not provide rollover recommendations verbally. With respect to plan assets eligible to be rolled over 
or distributed, you should review the IRA Rollover Guide UBS provides at ubs.com/irainformation which outlines the many factors you should consider (including the management of fees and costs of your retirement 
plan investments) before making a decision to roll out of a retirement plan. Your UBS Financial Advisor will provide a copy upon request.

No tax or legal advice: UBS Financial Services Inc., its affiliates, and its employees do not provide tax or legal advice. You should consult with your personal tax and/or legal advisors regarding your particular 
situation.

Financial planning services: In providing financial planning services, we may act as a broker-dealer or investment adviser. When we act as investment adviser we charge a separate fee for the service and enter into 
a written agreement with you. The nature and scope of the services are detailed in the documents and reports provided to you as part of the service. 
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Important Information and Disclosures
As a firm providing wealth management services to clients, UBS Financial Services, Inc is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) as an investment adviser and a broker-dealer, offering both 
investment advisory and brokerage services. Advisory services and brokerage services are separate and distinct, differ in material ways and are governed by different laws and separate contracts. It is important that you carefully 
read the agreements and disclosures UBS provides to you about the products or services offered. For more information, please see www.ubs.com/workingwithus

There are two sources of UBS research. Reports from the first source, UBS CIO Global Wealth Management, are designed for individual investors and are produced by UBS Global Wealth Management (which includes UBS 
Financial Services Inc. and UBS International Inc.). The second research source is UBS Group Research, whose primary business focus is institutional investors. The two sources operate independently and may therefore have 
different recommendations. The various research content provided does not take into account the unique investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific individual investor. If you have any questions, 
please consult your Financial Advisor. UBS Financial Services Inc. is a subsidiary of UBS AG and an affiliate of UBS International Inc.

© UBS 2026. The key symbol and UBS are among the registered and unregistered trademarks of UBS. All rights reserved. UBS Financial Services Inc. is a subsidiary of UBS AG. Member FINRA/SIPC
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